


Executive Summary

« Current business sentiment more positive than in either of the
last two years as businesses adjust to geopolitical challenges.
91% rate business conditions as good or very good compared
to 86% a year earlier.

« Business outlook for the next 6 months is also more positive
with 87% rating it as good or very good, up from 66% last
year.
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Executive Summary

e More than 9 out of 10 businesses have experienced cost
Increases in the past year and margin pressure has seen
profitability falling for 1 in 4 businesses.

o)

e Labour cost increases is now the main challenge facing
respondents; with availability of skills reported as the
second most significant challenge.

e Addressing the cost of doing business is seen as top
priority for Government following the next general
election, followed by housing and the climate agenda.
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Business Sentiment
and Trends

Following a challenging number of years of Covid legacy
effects and energy cost increases, businesses are more
optimistic about current conditions and the overall outlook
for 2024. Customer demand and employee numbers have
continued to grow for the majority of firms but margin
pressures have intensified.

CEO
Survey



Overall Business Sentiment

(91%) vs ‘86%’ (87%) vs (66%’

Business environment more positive as Big jJump in business assessment for
energy cost concerns recede the next 6 months
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Assessment of own
Business Conditions

(89%) vs ‘86%’

Own business assessment somewhat Outlook for next 6 months
stronger than year earlier also strengthening

877 vs |80%
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Key Trends in 2023

Profitability
down for

4%

Cost of doing
business up for

017

of firms

of respondents




Key Trends in 2024

Turnover growth
more buoyant
than in 2023 — up in

637
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Domestic sales
to be stronger
than in 2023

43
34%

Employment
growth slowing
compared with 2023

47%

Growing headcount

53%



Business
Challenges

While current business conditions remain strong,
businesses are concerned about challenges in
2024 including the cost of doing business, falling
margins and political uncertainty.
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Key Business Challenges for 2024

Labour cost Availability
pressures a of skills identified
challenge for as the

08

of firms concerned about
maintaining profit
margins

most pressing
major challenge
for businesses
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Key Business Challenges 2024 v 2023

Biggest jump
occurred in political
uncertainty - up

9%

Energy
security and
supply chain
pressures have
eased

firms still identifying
delays in planning
system as major
challenge
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Priorities
for 2024

Cost of doing business is by far the greatest external and
Internal challenge facing business for 2024. Staff
attraction and retention remains a key issue for business
managers while over 40% identified productivity
Improvement as major internal issue.
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Internal business
priorities for 2024

saw energy costs as
priority; down from 27%
a year earlier

of businesses report that
managing their internal cost
base is a priority

identified staff attraction
and retention as key issue
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External business
priorities for 2024

Cost of doing
business by far most Business Supply chain
pressing issue for regulation flagged concerns down
external environment as priority issue for

53%

a year earlier to

307

837

of firms
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Priorities for next Government

of firms see cost of doing
business as priority issue

Decarbonisation,
infrastructure,
skills, regulation and

person taxes are other

key election issues for
business

Housing remains a top
Issue for policy makers
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Contact Us

lbec
CEO
Survey

Ibec Head Office

84/86 Lower Baggot Street,
Dublin 2.

T. +353 1 605 1500

E: membership@ibec.ie

Galway Offices
Ross House,
Victoria Place,
Galway.

T: +353 91 561109
E: galway@ibec.ie
www.ibec.ie/west

Cork Offices
Second Floor,
Penrose One,
Penrose Dock,
Cork.

T: + 353 21 4295511
E: cork@ibec.ie
www.ibec.ie/cork

Limerick Offices
Gardner House,
Bank Place,
Charlotte Quay,
Limerick.

T. + 353 61 410411
E: midwest@ibec.ie
www.ibec.ie/midwest

Donegal Offices

3rd Floor,

Pier One,

Quay Street,
Donegal Town,
Donegal.

T. + 353 74 9722474
E: northwest@ibec.ie

www.ibec.ie/northwest
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Waterford Offices
Waterford Business Park,
Cork Road,

Waterford.

T. + 353 51 331260

E: southeast@ibec.ie
www.ibec.ie/southeast

Brussels Offices

Avenue de Cortenburgh 100,
1000 Brussels,

Belgium.

T. +32 (0)2 740 14 30

E: europe@ibec.ie
www.ibec.ie/europe
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Research Methodology

® Ibec’s Annual CEO Survey captures the perspectives
and predictions of Irish business leaders for the year
ahead.

@ Ibec partnered with Amarach Research to update the
research in 2023.

® Approximately 1,900 CEOs and business leaders were
invited to take part in the research and 234 online
interviews were achieved between 6" December
2023 and 8% January 2024.
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Industry Sector

2022
(N=202)

Services
59%

P2 What is the principal activity of your organisation?

Manufacturing
32%

Services
62%

2023
(N=234)

Manufacturing
35%

20



Industry Size

2022
(N=202)
501+ 14%
251-500
101-250
51-100
1-50

P5 How many full and part-time employees does your organisation have in Ireland?

2023
(N=234)

21



Business Sentiment
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CEOs are more positive about the Irish business environment and it’s prospects for the next 6
months than they have been since 2021.

Currently Next 6 months
2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

Good

Poor

Very poor
Don’t know

Q1 How would you rate the overall business environment in Ireland as it is currently and your expectations for 6 months time? 23



Ratings of their own businesses remain higher than those recorded for the wider
business environment and expectations for the months ahead are on par with the 2021
study.

Currently Next 6 months
2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

Very good

Good

Poor

Very poor
Don’t know

Q2 And how would you rate your own business in Ireland as it is currently and your expectations for 6 months time? 24



However, the increased cost of doing business is very broadly felt. Although demand &
turnover have increased widely, so have prices while profitability has decreased for 1in 4
participating Ibec member organisations.

Don’t know/
NA

rurnover | S o

prices charged by your business | T} SR . ”

Demand for your goods/services - || KT M2/ (s "

employee numbers | E RTINS T '

Capital investment by your organisation __ 11%
D B

proficavitey | s . o

export sales | TR I i

Access to credit/business finance |7 o . %

Q3 In 2023, have the following increased, stayed the same or decreased for your business in Ireland?

B Decreased ®mSame MW Increased



8 in 10 expect the cost of doing business to continue to increase in 2024, but there are
also expectations that turnover, demand, sales and profitability will be higher in the year
ahead.

M Increased in 2023  m Will increase in 2024

91%
79%
63%
58% 58%
53% 53% 51%
47% 47% 47%
0,
41% 43%
o, o)
37% 37% 34% 359
30%
9%
A=
Cost of doing Turnover  Prices charged Employee Demand for Capital Profitability Domestic sales Export sales Access to
business by your numbers your goods/ investment by credit/business

business services your finance
organisation

Q3 In 2023, have the following increased, stayed the same or decreased for your business in Ireland? Q4 Do you expect the following to increase, stay the same or decrease for your business in Ireland in 2024? 26



Expected increases exhibit some skews by sector, with half of Manufacturers
expecting export sales to grow in 2024.

Will Increase in 2024 Manufacturing Services
(N=234) (83) (144)

Cost of doing business 79% 73% 81%

Demand for your goods/services _ 58% 54% 61%

Prices charged by your business _ 47% 41% 49%
Employee numbers _ 47% 41% 50%
Domestic sales _ 43% 35% 48%

Profitability _ 41% 42% 41%
Capital investment by organisation _ 37% 43% 33%

Export sales

Access to credit/business finance l 6% 8% 3%

Q4 Do you expect the following to increase, stay the same or decrease for your business in Ireland in 2024?



Expectations for 2024 are in line with those recorded prior to the energy crisis of
2022.

m Will increase in 2022 m Will increase in 2023 B Will Increase in 2024

92%
88%

79%

65% e300 - 0
58% 60% 58%
55%
50% 50%
47% 47% 47%
()
39% i L 4% e 39%
249 37% 37%37% 36%359
31% 31%
9%
6%
N/A
Cost of doing Turnover Demand for Prices charged Employee Domestic sales Profitability Capital Export sales Access to
business your goods/ by your numbers investment by credit/business
services business your finance

organisation

Q4 Do you expect the following to increase, stay the same or decrease for your business in Ireland?



Challenges for 2024
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The cost of doing business is linked to labour cost pressures which pose a major
challenge for 6 in 10 businesses.

B Major Challenge  ® Minor Challenge

62%
59%
0,
55% 53% 5%
0,
A7% 59 . . 45% 45%
43% 42% 43%
40%
36% 35%
27% 28% 26%
24% 23% 1%
° 20% 19%
14%
Labour cost Availability Maintaining Input cost Profitability Housing Political Increased Construction Delays in Supply chain Security of
pressures of specific profit inflation availability uncertainty geo-political  cost inflation Irish disruption energy
skills/talent margins in Ireland risks planning supply
system

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland in 20247 Please select one response for each statement.

51%

9%

Flexible/
remote
working

44%

6%

Afford-
ability /
availability
of child/
elder care

30



Labour cost pressures is the number one major challenge facing both
manufacturing and service enterprises.

Major Challenges in 2024
(234) (83) (144)
Labour cost pressures _ 62% 69% 1 60% 1
Availability of specific skills/talent ||| GGG -5 52% 57% 2
Maintaining profit margins ||| G 53 2 44% 3
 inputcostinflation [N <7 00 ss% 3 2%
profitability || TG 23 53% 38%

Housing availability || G_ 27% 27% 28%

Manufacturing Services

Political change/uncertainty in Ireland || G 22% 16% 30%
Increased geopolitical risks ||| G 23% 25% 21%
Construction cost inflation || 21% 29% 17%
Delays in Irish planning system _ 20% 18% 20%
Supply chain disruption _ 19% 12%
Security of energy supply - 14% 18% 11%
~ Flexblefremoteworking % % we
Afford/availability of child/elder care . 6% 5% 7%

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland in 2024? Please select one response for each statement.



In many cases, the severity of the challenges assessed is recorded at levels similar to or
lower than those recorded in 2022. However, the trend data suggests half of businesses
struggle to maintain profit margins.

B Major Challenge in 2022 B Major Challenge in 2023 B Major Challenge in 2024

62% 62% £0% 64%
55% 0 0 56%
52% 519% o, 923% 53%
° >0% 47%
42% 43%
32%
Labour cost pressures Availability of specific Maintaining profit Input cost inflation Profitability
skills/talent margins

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland? Please select one response for each statement.

0,
30% 27%

NA

Housing
availability

32



Political uncertainty in Ireland is expected to become a major challenge for more
businesses in 2024, registering the greatest year on year increase (+9% pts).

24%

15%

NA

Political change/
uncertainty
In Ireland

29%

Increased geo-
political risks

23%

B Major Challenge in 2022

26%

21%

Construction cost
inflation

® Major Challenge in 2023

0,
39A)37%

21%20% 19%
NA
Delays/ Supply chain
uncertainty disruption

in Irish planning
system

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland? Please select one response for each statement.

B Major Challenge in 2024

28%

14%

NA

Security of energy
supply

8% 2%

Flexible/
remote working

0,
8% 6%

«

Affordability /
availability of child/
elder care

33



Businesses expect to be affected by a wide range of minor challenges.

Minor Challenges in 2024
(234) (83) (144)
Increased geopolitical risks || NN 59% 58% 58%
Political change/uncertainty in Ireland [N 52% 58% 49%
Flexible/remote working || NG 1% 55% 49%

~ nputcostinflation MMM % 00 3% o
Supply chain disruption [N 45% 54% 39%
Security of energy supply [ NG 45% 38%

7777777777777 Afford/availability of child/elder care [N 2% &% 4%
Housing availability [ INGTTIIGEGE 23% 48% 38%
Profitability [ 22% 36% 45%
7777777777777777 Availability of specific skills/talent | 40% 46% 35%
Labour cost pressures _ 36% 29% 40%

Maintaining profit margins || NG 35% 25% 40%

Construction cost inflation |G 28% 31% 24%
Delays in Irish planning system [ 26% 37% 19%

Manufacturing Services

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland in 2024? Please select one response for each statement.



Political uncertainty in Ireland is expected to be a minor challenge to more businesses
(+14% pts) in the year ahead and supply chain disruption is a growing minor concern.

Minor Challenge in 2022 Minor Challenge in 2023 B Minor Challenge in 2024
59%

54% 579 51% 54%

44% 45% 45% 45%
38% 39%
33% 33%
29%
NA NA NA NA

Increased geopolitical Political change/ Flexible/remote Input cost inflation Supply chain Security of energy

risks uncertainty in Ireland working disruption supply

Q6 To what extent do you expect the following to be a challenge to your business in Ireland? Please select one response for each statement. 35



Maintaining profit margins is becoming a minor challenge for more companies

over time.

44%
41%

NA

Affordability /
availability of child/
elder care

43%
40%

NA

Housing
availability

Minor Challenge in 2022

47%
43% 42%

Profitability

43%
40%

32%

Availability of
specific talent/skills

Minor Challenge in 2023

41%

[0)
38436%

Labour cost
pressures

B Minor Challenge in 2024

35%
31%32%

Maintaining profit
margins

28%28%

NA

Construction cost
inflation

27%26%

NA

Delays/uncertainty
in planning system

36
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The top internal priorities for 2024 continue to be the cost of doing business and staffing
(retention/upskilling/recruiting) with improved productivity becoming increasingly
important.

Internal Priorities
(234)

The cost of doing business m £3%
Retention/upskilling/attracting staff m 1%
Improving productivity ‘%42%
Employee costs —)%33%
Digital transformation _2%1%/:4

Employee wellbeing 19(%2% .
Data/cybersecurity risks m%:)w% m For 2023
Decarbonisation* NA_ 12%
Energy costs 2%
Financing ngﬁ
Diversity & Inclusion 6;%(%

Remote/flexible working 5%
*New in 2023 . 6%

Q5a What are the top 3 internal priorities for your business in Ireland in 2024? Please record as 1 for the most important priority, 2 for the next most important priority and so on.

38



The cost of doing business is also the number one external priority for businesses
in 2024.

External Priorities
(234)

The cost of doing business* NA_ 83%

41%
43%

Business regulation

36%

Sustainability issues 38%

Supply chain challenges

W For 2024

Changing consumer behaviour
ging 30% m For 2023

23%

Impact of housing availability 28%
(o)

Stakeholder/community engagement

22%

International trade
23%

9%
12%

Infrastructure (road, rail, broadband etc)
*New in 2023

Q5b What are the top 3 external priorities for your business in Ireland in 20247 Please record as 1 for the most important priority, 2 for the next most important priority and so on.

39



Consistent with the internal and external priorities for Irish businesses, the cost of doing
business should be a top governmental priority following the next general election.

Cost of doing business 27% 74%
Housing availability 31% 71%
Climate & decarbonisation 9% 55%

Infrastructure 6% 54%

Skills & education b2 50%
Senisble business regulation &2 50%
Competitive personal taxes 7% 47%
Social cohesion/harmony &2 38%

Other E¥A

*New question in 2023

Q6a Which of the areas listed below do you think should be a priority for Government following the next general election? Q6b And which one of these areas do you think should be the main priority for government?
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Prospects for the next 6 months are similar for all participating sectors ...

Currently
(234)

Services
(144)

Very Good 23% 23% 24%

Good 64% 67%

Don’t know - 1%

Q2 And how would you rate your own business in Ireland as it is currently and your expectations for 6 months time?

Next 6 Months Services
234 (144)

Very Good 18%
67%
Good °
Poor 11%

’ 3%
Don’t know 4%

23%

65%

8%
3%

42



... but less overtly positive for small and large enterprises.

Employees
1to50 | 51to250 251+
Currently N=96 N=59
(234)
23% B

Very Good

Good

54%  63%

Poor

Don’t know 1% 1% )

Q2 And how would you rate your own business in Ireland as it is currently and your expectations for 6 months time?

Good

Employees

1t050 |51t0250| 251+
Next 6 Months N=77 N=96 N=59

12%

75%

6%
6%

31%

54%

13%
2%

17%

71%

10%
2%

43



1 in 4 businesses experienced a decline in profitability in 2023 and 1 in 6 expect this to be
the case in 2024. A decline in capex is likely with 14% expecting investment to decrease
in the year ahead.

B Decreased in 2023 ® Will decrease in 2024
24%
19%
18%
17%
14% 14%
12% 12%
11%
9%
8%
7% 7%

6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

2%
%
Profitability Demand for Turnover Domestic sales Employee Export sales Capital Prices charged by Access to Cost of doing

goods & services numbers investment by  your business  credit/buiness business

your organisation finance

Q3 In 2023, have the following increased, stayed the same or decreased for your business in Ireland? Q4 Do you expect the following to increase, stay the same or decrease for your business in Ireland in 2024?
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Internal priorities — led by the cost of doing business - exhibit few statistically significant
variations by sector though Manufacturing enterprises will be more likely to focus on
improved productivity in 2024.

Top Internal Priorities Manufacturing Services
(234) (83) (144)
The overall cost of doing business _ 57% 63% 53%
Retention/upskilling/attracting talent _ 55% 54% 55%

Improving productivity || 22% 31%

Employee costs || 33% 33% 359%

Digital transformation || 25% 17% 29%

Employee wellbeing - 229% 17% 259%
77777777777777777777777777777777777777 Data/cybersecurityrisks [ 5% @ =020 e 2%

Decarbonisation - 12% 17% 9%

Energy costs [ 10% 18% 6%
777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 Financing [ s% 7% ew

Diversity and inclusion [} 6% 1% 9%

Remote/flexible working ] 5% 2% 6%
777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 other 7%  s% 8

Q5a What are the top 3 internal priorities for your business in Ireland in 2024? Please record as 1 for the most important priority, 2 for the next most important priority and so on.



The cost of doing business is an almost universal external priority. The only significant
sectoral difference is again evident for the Manufacturing sector in relation to supply
chain challenges.

Top External Priorities Manufacturing Services
(234) (83) (144)
Business regulation _ 41% 37% 44%
Sustainability issues/circular economy _ 36% 47% 30%

Dealing with supply chain challenges - 30% 21%

Changing consumer behaviour - 23% 11% 31%
Impact of housing availability - 23% 19% 25%
© stakehoderandcommunityengagement [Nz 20000000 0 1% 0 oa%
International trade - 22% 25% 19%
Infrastructure (road,rail, broadband) . 9% 10% 8%
other [ 3% 1% 4%

Q5b What are the top 3 external priorities for your business in Ireland in 20247 Please record as 1 for the most important priority, 2 for the next most important priority and so on.
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2023 Changes Excluding DK/NA

M Increased mSame ®m Decreased

O L S LU

Q3 In 2023, have the following increased, stayed the same or decreased for your business in Ireland? 47
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